

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

NO. 41293-4-II

FILED 25 PM 12:36

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON
DEPUTY
Cm

RICHARD GERMEAU,

Appellant,

v.

MASON COUNTY, et. al.,

Respondents.

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Greg Overstreet
Chris Roslaniec
Attorneys for Appellant

2200 Sixth Avenue, Suite 770
Seattle, WA 98121
(206) 443-0200 (Phone)
(206) 428-7169 (Fax)

ALLIED
LAW GROUP

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Legal Authority and Argument 1

A. The County’s Public Records Policy Does Not Require Requests to be Sent to the Public Records Officer nor Does it Require Use of the Term “Public Records Request” 1

1. The County’s Policy States that a Requestor Merely “Should” Send the Request to the Public Records Officer and Label it as a “Public Records Request” 1

2. A Public Records Request Is Not Required to Be Sent Exclusively to the Public Records Officer 4

3. A Public Records Request Is Not Required to Be Labeled “Public Records Request” 8

B. The County Had Fair Notice that the Request Was For a Public Record 8

1. The Requested Records Were “Public Records” 9

2. No Other Statute Provides Access to the Records 12

C. Responsive Records Existed at the Time of the Request..... 15

D. Deputy Germeau Has Standing..... 17

E. Deputy Germeau’s Appeal Is Not Frivolous 20

II. CONCLUSION 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases:

<u>Amren v. City of Kalama</u>	
131 Wn.2d 25, 929 P.2d 389 (1997).....	10, 16
<u>Beal v. City of Seattle</u>	
150 Wn. App. 865, 209 P.3d 872 (2009).....	passim
<u>City of Bellevue v. Int’l Ass’n of Firefighters, Local 1604</u>	
119 Wn.2d 373, 831 P.2d 738 (1992).....	13, 14
<u>Cowles Pub. Co. v. State Patrol</u>	
109 Wn.2d 712, 748 P.2d 597 (1988).....	10
<u>DeLong v. Parmelee</u>	
157 Wn. App. 119, 236 P.3d 936 (2010).....	5
<u>Freeman v. Freeman</u>	
169 Wn.2d 664, 239 P.3d 557 (2010).....	5
<u>Kleven v. City of Des Moines</u>	
111 Wn. App. 284, 44 P.3d 887 (2002).....	passim
<u>Koenig v. Pierce County</u>	
151 Wn. App. 221, 211 P.3d 423 (2009).....	4
<u>Livingston v. Cedeno</u>	
164 Wn.2d 46, 186 P.3d 1055 (2008).....	6
<u>Moser v. Kanekoa</u>	
49 Wn. App. 529, 744 P.2d 364 (1987).....	19
<u>Newman v. King County</u>	
133 Wn.2d 565, 947 P.2d 712 (1997).....	10
<u>Northwest Independent Mfrs. v. Dep’t of Labor and Industries</u>	
78 Wn. App. 707, 899 P.2d 6 (1995).....	25
<u>Parmelee v. Clarke</u>	
148 Wn. App. 748, 201 P.3d 1022 (2008),.....	5, 6, 7

<u>Rental Housing Ass'n of Puget Sound v. City of Des Moines</u>	
165 Wn.2d 525, 199 P.3d 393 (2009).....	16, 17
<u>Sanders v. State</u>	
169 Wn.2d 827, 240 P.3d 120 (2010).....	11
<u>Sappenfield v. Dep't of Corrections</u>	
127 Wn. App. 83, 110 P.3d 808 (2005).....	6, 18
<u>Smith v. Okanogan County</u>	
100 Wn. App. 7, 994 P.2d 857 (2000).....	17
<u>Spokane Police Guild v. Washington State Liquor Control Bd.</u>	
112 Wn.2d 30, 769 P.2d 283 (1989).....	10
<u>State v. Reier</u>	
127 Wn. App. 753, 112 P.3d 566 (2005).....	2, 7, 23
<u>Wood v. Lowe</u>	
102 Wn. App. 872, 10 P.3d 494 (2000).....	passim

Federal Cases:

<u>Doherty v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</u>	
596 F. Supp. 423 (D.C. N.Y. 1984).....	19
<u>McDonnell v. United States</u>	
4 F.3d 1227 (3d Cir. 1993).....	20

Statutes:

RCW 41.56.030(4).....	13, 14, 15, 23
RCW 42.56.010(2).....	10
RCW 42.56.010(3).....	22
RCW 42.56.040(1)(d).....	3

RCW 42.56.520	16, 17
RCW 42.56.550(1).....	18, 24
RCW 42.56.580	4, 23
RCW 42.56.580(3).....	5
RCW 49.17.250(1).....	13
